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Qounty of Hafuaii

PLANNING COMMISSION

25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 « Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252
(BOB) 961-8288 Fax (808) 961.9615

CERTIFIED MAIL

Z.416 228 855

October 25, 1995

Captain Donald Takeuchi, Commanding Officer
The Salvation Army

Hilo Temple Corps

P.O. Box 967

Hilo, HI 96721

Dear Captain Takeuchi:

Use Permit No. 34

Applicant: The Salvation Army

Request: Nullification of Use Permit No. 34
Tax Map Key: 2-2-39:4

The Planning Commission at its duly held meeting on October 11, 1995, voted to revoke Use
Permit No. 34 issued to The Salvation Army which allowed the establishment of a Salvation
Army church and community center for religious, neighborhood social and recreational services
for youth within the Single Family Residential (RS-10) zoned district. The property is located on
the west side of Kinoole Street, approximately 470 feet north from its intersection with Puainako
Street in Waiakea Homestead House Lots Subdivision, Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii.

Revocation of Use Permit No. 34 is based on the fact that the applicant has not complied with
Condition No. 4 of the permit which required the submittal of consolidation maps. Furthermore,
the applicant has notified the Planning Department in writing of its intent not to proceed with the
proposed church and community center at the subject site,
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Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Alice Kawaha or Susan
Gagorik of the Planning Department at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

K. I, @

Kevin M. Balog, Vice Chairman
Planning Commission
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LDotober 24, 1445

Major Benton Harkibam
The Balvation Avmy
¥, G, Box Y47

Hile, HI (86721 .

Dear Haijor Markoam:

The Pianning Comniss ioh at its
"@.i‘.f}iﬁﬁf{ 15, 1985, ’n,} ié L0 RppEOVE
3 E A G , tU oAliow the hbu&ﬁii“h
rtacility witihiin the u&m%LL ¥
(RE-10) zoneda district &t Wa
ﬁiié,-ﬁ&@&ii. s
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Agpz@“ai oL 1h1d_&@%u““t 16 based i the following:

The qx&ﬁting Qi_ih@ ?IQ?GS@& use will ke ceoasistent with
the general p&ip&ﬂﬁ of - the aéﬁéé Gistrict, tbe intent and

ki

Eﬁﬁf?vﬁ”*‘ Of the Zoning Code, and the County General Plan, The
stablishment oL 4 church iagéidgg Oit & property situated within

3

tﬂe County's Siangle Pamily Residential gone districts may os o
permitted through the gfanting of & Use Permit. Atoshould De -
further noted that the goals of the Laﬁﬁ-§ge_£icﬁ@ht of uﬁ@
Ceneral Plan states o ﬁbﬁiidhmﬁw'eﬁﬁ'ggiuud?v &G dﬁUb in
appropriate proporticins and in Keeping with LD@_mOhldi, o
cuitural, and poysical envirohméintvs of the CCounty.® It is feld
*?a the granting of the
_ still 3‘!1.{3.153,{1’;}_?%
ué Hiic, aquiuiaﬁmiiy; since all essential utilities anc .
services are “?&il&ﬁlﬁ to the property, the gr&ﬁilﬁg GE tﬁz%_;f
Lreguest wili a@iso be in the aiiﬂﬁalUu of fuliiliing the land
policy of the Ceneral Plan which states Lo proinots and encourage
‘the utilization of Urban areas which are serviced oy basic
community facvilities and utbil ig’ao, Liwre are other churches
established in the near vicinity and a day care
center/pre~schovl wag approved and established on the property
to the north ©of the subject property. As such, from an impact
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reduest at its particulsar iocation will
Lhe present envircnment of Lhis area of the City .
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standpoint, the introduction of this church facility will not
have any major physical, or cultural or sccial impacts on this
aArea.

Ihe proposed use wiil not be materially detrimental to the
public welfaie nor cause substantial adverse impact to the
comnmunity's character or to surrounding properties, As stated
previously, the proposal is to demolish the existing structuies
in order to accommedate the development of & new church buillding
approximately 3,720 sguare feet in size, As such, the poysical
scale, siting, and size of the proposed church will not dominate
or overwhelin the property or create any negative physical
impacts to the surrounding properties. While the establishment
of the church may have some impact on the adjacent residential
lands, the impacts shbould be minimal considering the size and
scale of development and the size of the property to provide
adequate purfers between the adjecent properties,

The granting of the proposed use will not adversely affect
similar or related existing uses within the surrounding area,
community or region. Approval of the subject reguest would
énaple the petitioner to improve this type of service to the
community. The new facility would Le tailored to the individual
needs Of the Balvation Army ss well as sccommodating and :
providing thelr services to the community.

The granting of the proposed use will not unreascvhnably
burden public agencies to provide roads and streets, sewer,
water, drainage, schools, police and fire protection and other
related inirastiucture. The property is provided with all
eszsential utilities and gervices. This sectiovn of Kinoole
Street is a S0-foot wide right-cf-way with a 20-foot wide
pavement and sS—-rfoot wide sidewalk on the west side of the
street,. As such, while btraffic in the area may increase
siightly, it is expected to be guite negligible. Additionally,
the petitioner wiil have to comply with the Department of Public
Work's reguirements for & new ériveway and provide the minimum
sigbt distances as reguired by their standards., 1t should be
noted that none oL the cooperating agencies had any objections
to the subject request, 3 : -

Approval of this Use Perpmit re

eguast ig subject to the Following
conditions:
1. The petitioner, successors or its assigns shall comply with

all of the stated conditions of approval,
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